Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application No: DEM/2018/0001 **Grid Ref:** 309959.84

290515.34

Community Council:

Newtown Valid Date: Officer:

09/01/2018 Luke Jones

Applicant: Powys County Council

Location: The Red Dragon, Plantation Lane, Newtown, Powys, SY16 1LH

Proposal: Demolition Notification: Demolition of an unused public house

Application

Application for prior Notification of Proposed Demolition

Type:

The reason for Committee determination

Powys County Council is the applicant.

Site Location and Description

The proposed development is located within the settlement development boundary of Newtown as defined by the Powys Unitary Development Plan (2010). The development is located within the Maesyrhandir estate opposite Maesrhandir Primary School.

The notification proposes the demolition of an unused public house. The proposed demolition will allow for future residential development for Council owned affordable homes.

Consultee Response

Powys Environmental Health

Management of noise, vibration and dust

The application site is in close proximity to residential housing. I would recommend the following conditions for the protection of amenity:

No demolition shall commence until a Demolition Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The approved statement shall be adhered to throughout the demolition period. The statement shall specifically provide for:

Measures to control the emission of noise and vibration during demolition works; and

Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during demolition works.

All works and ancillary operations which are audible at the site boundary shall be carried out only between the following hours:

0800 – 1800 hrs Monday to Friday 0800 – 1300 hrs Saturday At no time on Sundays and Bank Holidays

Deliveries to and removal of plant, equipment, machinery and waste from the site must also only take place within the permitted hours detailed above.

Representations

No public representations have been received at the time of writing this report.

Planning History

M/2007/0108 – Cosntrution of a timber pergola, Construction Consent

Principal Planning Constraints

None

Principal Planning Policies

National Planning Policy

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9, November 2016)

Part 31 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 – Demolition of Buildings.

Local Planning Policies

Powys Unitary Development Plan (2010)

GP1 – Development Control

GP3 – Design and Energy Conservation

ENV2 – Safeguarding the Landscape

DC1 - Access by Disabled Persons RL6 - Rights of Way and Access to the Countryside

HP4 - Settlement Development Boundaries and Capacities

RDG=Powys Residential Design Guide NAW=National Assembly for Wales TAN= Technical Advice Note UDP=Powys Unitary Development Plan, MIPPS=Ministerial Interim Planning Policy Statement

Officer Appraisal

Introduction

Members are advised to consider this application in accordance with Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, if regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under the Planning

Acts, the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

Part 31, Class A of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 permits the demolition of a building providing that the developer applies to the Local Planning Authority for a determination as to whether the prior approval of the Authority will be required with respect to the method of demolition and any proposed restoration of the site.

In instances where the Local Planning Authority considers that additional information is required in respect of the above, they are required to confirm to the applicant that prior approval is required. Where the information submitted is acceptable, the Local Planning Authority will confirm that prior approval is not required and therefore permits the developer to exercise permitted development rights under Class A as above. In every instance, consideration must be limited to the method of demolition and proposed site restoration. It is not for the Local Planning Authority to consider the general acceptability of the proposal or the loss of the specific structure/building.

Following concerns raised regarding the lack of information the Local Planning Authority received a Demolition Method Statement that includes a method of demolition which takes into account the measures to control the emission of noise and vibration during demolition works and measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during demolition works. The demolition statement also takes into account Health and Safety issues and controls.

Following demolition the future intention is to develop the land for affordable housing to meet the housing need for the area. The method statement plan also includes a section on site restoration. The Demolition Method Statement states the building will be demolished to its foundations and the site will be finished with crushed rubble and fenced off for safety reasons pending an application for affordable housing.

Having carefully considered the statement, Development Management considers the proposed method of demolition and restoration to be acceptable.

Recommendation

Officers consider that sufficient detail has been submitted to assess the proposal in respect of the method of demolition. It is not considered that the prior approval of the Local Planning Authority is required.

No prior approval required.

Case Officer: Luke Jones- Planning Officer

Tel: 01597 827115 E-mail:luke.jones@powys.gov.uk